

Barry N. Seidel
Eric B. Fisher
Evan J. Zucker
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019-6708
Telephone: (212) 277-6500
Facsimile: (212) 277-6501

Jeffrey Rhodes (*admitted pro hac vice*)
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
1825 Eye Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 420-3150

Attorneys for Plaintiff

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
In re:

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, f/k/a
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 09-50026 (REG)
(Jointly Administered)

-----X
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE
ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington Trust
Company, solely in its capacity as Trust Administrator and
Trustee,

Plaintiff,

Adversary Proceeding

Case No. 09-00504 (REG)

against

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., *et al.*,

Defendants.

-----X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BACKGROUND	1
JURISDICTION AND VENUE	6
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. JPMorgan Has Not Met Its Burden Of Showing That The Documents Contain Confidential Information Within The Meaning of The Protective Order.....	7
II. The Bankruptcy Code And Public Policy Require That Exhibits 3 and 4 Be Publicly Filed	8
NOTICE.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ferm v. U.S. Tr. (In re Crawford)</i> , 194 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999)	8, 9
<i>Gitto v. Worcester Telegram & Gazette Corp. (In re Gitto/Global Corp.)</i> , 422 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>In re FiberMark, Inc.</i> , 330 B.R. 480 (Bankr. D. Vt. 2005)	9
<i>In re Food Mgmt. Grp., LLC</i> , 359 B.R. 543 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	9
<i>Koch v. Greenberg</i> , No. 07 Civ. 9600 BSJ DF, 2012 WL 1449186 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2012)	8
<i>New Colt Holding Corp. v. RJG Holdings of Fla., Inc.</i> , No. Civ. 3:02CV173(PCD), 2003 WL 23508131 (D. Conn. Aug. 11, 2003).....	8
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation Co. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (In re Motors Liquidation Co.)</i> , 777 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2015) (<i>per curiam</i>)	3
<i>U2 Home Entm't, Inc. v. Kylin TV, Inc.</i> , No. 06-CV-2770 (DLI), 2008 WL 1771913 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2008).....	7
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Orion Pictures Corp. (In re Orion Pictures Corp.)</i> , 21 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	1
11 U.S.C. § 107.....	1, 8
11 U.S.C. § 107(a)	8
11 U.S.C. § 107(b).....	9
RULES	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9037(c)	1
